

No. 08-1521

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
ILLINOIS, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CATO INSTITUTE
AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ROBERT A. LEVY
ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
Facsimile: (202) 842-3490

M. REED HOPPER
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Cato Institute
and Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE</i> IGNORED THE DOCTRINE OF PARAMOUNT NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP THAT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S AUTHORS INTENDED TO CONSTITUTIONALIZE	4
A. The Theory of Paramount National Citizenship	5
1. The Authors of the Fourteenth Amendment Believed That American Citizenship Was Primary and State Citizenship Secondary	7
2. Republicans Held That Protections for Individual Rights Flow from National, Not State, Citizenship	10
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Intended to Constitutionalize the Republicans' National Rights Views	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The <i>Slaughter-House</i> Majority Ignored the Fourteenth Amendment’s Fundamental Shift in the Understanding of Sovereignty and Thus the Nature of the Rights the Amendment Protects	19
II. IN ADDITION TO IGNORING THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, THE <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE</i> MAJORITY VIOLATED BASIC RULES OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION	25
III. OVERRULING <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE</i> WOULD NOT THREATEN THE VITALITY OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	16-17
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 129 (1873)	18-19
<i>Beckwith v. Bean</i> , 98 U.S. 266 (1878)	32
<i>Chisolm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	8
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1823)	22-23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	4
<i>Davidson v. New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. 97 (1877)	30
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	29
<i>Ex parte Wall</i> , 107 U.S. 265 (1883)	32
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	33
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	8
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	31
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	30-32
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 66 (1860)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655 (1874)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	26
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	34
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 13 Wend. 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1835)	33
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	31
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	26
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	3-4
<i>Sharpless v. Mayor of Philadelphia</i> , 21 Pa. 147 (1853)	12-13, 19
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	passim
<i>Taylor v. Porter & Ford</i> , 4 Hill 140 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1843)	33
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	33
<i>The Case of Monopolies</i> , (1602) 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B.)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	24, 27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28, 32
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829)	33
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	27
amend. II	28
amend. XIV	passim
U.S. Const. art. IV	17
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Adams, John Quincy, <i>The Jubilee of the Constitution</i> (1839)	11
Adams, John Quincy, <i>An Oration</i> <i>Addressed to the Citizens of the Town of</i> <i>Quincy on the Fourth of July, 1831</i> (1831)	13
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America’s Constitution:</i> <i>A Biography</i> (2005)	7, 10, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)</p>	16, 23
<p>Aynes, Richard L., <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i>, 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994)</p>	26
<p>Blackman, Josh & Shapiro, Ilya, <i>Opening Pandora’s Box? Privileges or Immunities, The Constitution in 2020, and Properly Incorporating the Second Amendment</i>, 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y ____ (Forthcoming 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract_id=1503583 (last visited Nov. 18, 2009)</p>	23
<p>Bork, Robert H., <i>The Tempting of America</i> (1990)</p>	29
<p>Brief of Defendants in Error at 15, <i>Butchers’ Benevolent Ass’n of New Orleans v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House</i>, 1872 WL 15119 (U.S. 1872) (Nos. 60, 61, 62)</p>	19
<p>Brigance, William Norwood, <i>Jeremiah Sullivan Black</i> (1934)</p>	12, 25
<p>Calhoun, John C., <i>A Discourse on the Constitution and Government of the United States, in Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy of John C. Calhoun</i> (Ross M. Lence ed., 1992)</p>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Calhoun, John C., <i>A Disquisition on Government</i> , in <i>Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy of John C. Calhoun</i> (Ross M. Lence ed., 1992)	10
Calhoun, John C., <i>Speech on the Force Bill</i> , in <i>Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy of John C. Calhoun</i> (Ross M. Lence ed., 1992)	5-6, 9-10
Calhoun, John C., <i>Speech on the Oregon Bill</i> , in <i>Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy of John C. Calhoun</i> (Ross M. Lence ed., 1992)	6
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	14-15, 23-24, 32-33
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42d Cong., 2d Sess (1872)	22
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	31
Curtis, Michael Kent, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> (1986)	3, 15, 17-18, 23
Curtis, Michael Kent, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: Recalling What the Court Forgot</i> , 56 Drake L. Rev. 911 (2008)	32
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	8
5 <i>Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1845)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Donald, David, <i>Charles Sumner and the Coming of the Civil War</i> (1960)	12
Farber, Daniel, <i>Lincoln's Constitution</i> (2003)	7, 9
Foner, Eric, <i>A Short History of Reconstruction</i> (1990)	24
Freehling, William W., <i>Prelude to Civil War: The Nullification Controversy in South Carolina</i> (1965)	9-10
Gedicks, Frederick Mark, <i>An Originalist Defense of Substantive Due Process</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 585 (2009)	28
Graham, Howard Jay, <i>The Early Antislavery Backgrounds of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 1950 Wis. L. Rev. 610	6
Huhn, Wilson R., <i>The Legacy of Slaughterhouse, Bradwell, and Cruikshank in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 42 Akron L. Rev. 1051 (2009)	25
Lane, Charles, <i>The Day Freedom Died</i> (2008)	24
Madison, James, Letter from James Madison to Richard Rush, Jan. 17, 1829, quoted in Drew R. McCoy, <i>The Last of the Fathers: James Madison and the Republican Legacy</i> (1989)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mayer, David N., <i>Substantive Due Process Rediscovered: The Rise and Fall of Liberty of Contract</i> , 60 Mercer L. Rev. 563 (2009)	24
Miller, William Lee, <i>Arguing About Slavery</i> (1995)	12
Nagel, Paul C., <i>John Quincy Adams: A Public Life, A Private Life</i> (1997)	11
Olson, Trisha, <i>The Natural Law Foundation of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 48 Ark. L. Rev. 347 (1995)	5
Riggs, Robert E., <i>Substantive Due Process in 1791</i> , 1990 Wis. L. Rev. 941	29
Royall, William L., <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 4 S.L. Rev. 558 (n.s. 1879)	20
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003)	2
Shankman, Kimberly C. & Pilon, Roger, <i>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause to Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1998)	2, 16, 18, 20, 33
Sumner, Charles, <i>Equality Before the Law Protected by National Statute</i> , in 14 Charles Sumner, <i>The Works of Charles Sumner</i> (1883)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	31
Taylor, John M., <i>William Henry Seward: Lincoln’s Right Hand</i> (1991)	12
tenBroek, Jacobus, <i>The Antislavery Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1951)	4-5, 13
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
Tiffany, Joel, <i>A Treatise on Government</i> (1867)	17-18
Upham, David R., <i>Note: Corfield v. Coryell and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1483 (2005)	23
<i>The Webster-Hayne Debate on the Nature of the Union</i> (Herman Belz ed., 2000)	16
White, G. Edward, <i>The Constitution and the New Deal</i> (2000)	28
Zietlow, Rebecca E., <i>Congressional Enforcement of Civil Rights and John Bingham’s Theory of Citizenship</i> , 36 Akron L. Rev. 717 (2003)	passim
